## ORDENANCE NO. 1444

## AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A LICUOR LICENSE TO JACOB BOS HART AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WINNERS, it appears to the Common Council that Jacob Bosshert has filed an application and petition for a liquor license and given notice of making such application, in accordance with the charter and ordinance of the City, and that no protest against the granting of said application and petition and the time for filing such protest having elapsed; and

WHILEAS, the electorate of the State of Oregon, at the general election held November 3, 1914, amended section 36 of article 1, of the Constitution of the State of Oregon, which amendment prohibits, after January 1, 1916, the manufacture or sale of intexicating liquors within the State of Oregon, except for medicinal, scientific, sacramental, and mechanical purposes; which amendment was thereafter made effective by the proclamation of the Governor of Oregon; now therefore, THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOWN ORDATE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That a license be, and it hereby is, granted and directed to issue to Jacob Bosshart, licensing and granting him permission to sell, give away, and barter malt, spirituous, vinous, and other intoxicating liquors in the building and at the location described as follows, to-wit:

on Lot I in Block 9. Warrenton addition to astoria. "on Main Struck

Section 2. That said license shall be issued for the period from March <u>3</u>, 1915 to December 31, 1915, both inclusive. That said Jacob Bosshart shall pay the license fee of <u>41666</u> for said license.

Section 3. That prior to the issuance of said license, said Jacob Boschart shall execute to the City of Warrenton, a bond, in accordance with the requirement of Section 3 of Ordinance No. 6, approved February 27, 1899.

Section 4. That the passage of this ordinance at this time and the taking effect of same forthwith is necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Warrenton, and therefore an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Guorge Mayor.

Passed the Common Council this \_\_\_\_\_ day of March, 1915. Approved by the Mayor this \_\_\_\_\_ day of March, 1915.

Attest:

Auditor and Police Judge.